

POCSO- 14 of 2025
CNR No. WBUD01-000567-2025
J.O Code-WB-00699

Order no. 01
Dt. 09.06.2025

Today is fixed for physical production and consideration of charge.

Sole accused person Rahul Hoque @ Rahul Amin is physically produced before the Court from J.C.

Prosecution files hazira.

Ld. Lawyer for the defacto complainant by filing a petition raised objection against the prayer for bail of the accused person.

Record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard Ld. Spl. PP and Ld. defence lawyer.

Perused the materials on record.

On careful perusal of the entire materials on record as well as CD, charge sheet, the statement of witness u/s 183 of BNSS and all the documents produced I find that there is sufficient prime facie materials against the accused person namely Rahul Hoque @ Rahul Amin for presuming that the accused person has committed offence punishable u/s 04 of POCSO Act. I think that the offence is triable by the Special Court (POCSO) exclusively.

Prima facie case has been made out against the accused person namely Rahul Hoque @ Rahul Amin u/s 04 of POCSO Act. Accordingly charge is framed u/s 04 of POCSO Act against the accused person namely Rahul Hoque @ Rahul Amin in separate sheet which be kept with the record.

The contents of charge is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali, to which he pleaded not guilty by saying “*Ami Nirdosh*” and claimed to be tried.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person namely Rahul Hoque @ Rahul Amin.

Copy is served to the Ld. Spl PP.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person namely Rahul Hoque @ Rahul Amin submitted that the accused person is innocent, he has been falsely implicated in this case and there is no chance of his absconding. He has no nexus with the alleged crime. It is prayed that the accused person may be enlarged on bail on any condition.

Ld. Spl. PP opposed the prayer for bail of the accused person.

Perused the entire materials on record from which it reveals that charge has been framed against the accused person under section 04 of Pocso Act.

On careful perusal entire materials on record and considering the alleged offence against the accused person under section 04 of Pocso Act, I am not inclined to enlarge him on bail.

Hence, bail prayer of the accused namely Rahul Hoque @ Rahul Amin stands rejected.

Accused be remanded to J.C. till 21.07.2025

To **21.07.2025** for production and evidence of CSW-1 (complainant).

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur