

POCSO- 14 of 2025
CNR No. WBUD01-000567-2025
J.O Code-WB-00699

Order No. 14
Dt. 21.07.2025

Today the case is fixed for production and evidence of CSW-1.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the above named accused person namely Rahul Hoque @ Rahul Amin.

Copy is served to the Ld. Spl PP.

CSW-1 defacto complainant did not turn up today.

No SR is received.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person submitted that the accused person is innocent, he has been falsely implicated in this case and there is no chance of his absconding. He has no nexus with the alleged crime. He has been detained in custody since 12.02.2025. There is no medical evidence in this case. It is prayed that the accused person may be enlarged on bail on any condition.

Ld. Spl. PP strongly opposed the prayer for bail of the accused person.

Perused the entire materials on record from which it reveals that charge has been against the accused person namely Rahul Hoque @ Rahul Amin u/s 04 of Pocso Act.

On careful perusal entire materials on record and considering the alleged offence against the accused person. I am not inclined to enlarge this accused namely Rahul Hoque @ Rahul Amin on bail.

Hence, bail prayer of the accused stands rejected.

Accused person be remanded to J.C till **16.09.2025**

To **16.09.2025** for physical production and evidence of CSW-1 (complainant)

Issue summons accordingly.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur